

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS
GREGORY ABLAVSKY AND BETHANY
BERGER AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Bethany Berger
Allan D. Vestal Chair in
Law
IOWA COLLEGE OF LAW
130 Byington Road
Iowa City, IA 52242

Anisha S. Dasgupta
Counsel of Record
Emily W. Villano
Katherine M. Kopp
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
adasgupta@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. In The Years Leading Up To Ratification Of The Citizenship Clause, Indians Were Not Subject To Ordinary U.S. Laws And Courts.....	5
II. Reconstruction Debates Over Indian Status Demonstrate That “Jurisdiction” Meant Subjection To U.S. Laws And Courts.....	14
A. The Framers of the Citizenship Clause understood “jurisdiction” to mean subjection to U.S. law.	15
B. The only “allegiance” relevant to the Framers was the flip-side of jurisdiction: the legal obligation to obey	20
III. <i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> Reaffirmed Indians’ Unique Jurisdictional Status And <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> Made Clear That <i>Elk</i> Could Not Be Used To Deny Citizenship To The Children Of Immigrants.	23

A. <i>Elk</i> reinforces the legal independence of Indian tribes, notwithstanding further expansions of federal authority.....	24
B. In <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> , the Court held that Indians are among a discrete set of exceptions to birthright citizenship that may not be expanded any further.	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	2, 5, 6, 11, 25, 29
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	27
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856).....	12
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	4, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	7
<i>Goodell v. Jackson</i> , 20 Johns. Cas. 693 (N.Y. 1823)	7
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866).....	8
<i>Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 100 (1855).....	10, 11
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	3
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	30

<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	10
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 24 F. Cas. 937 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1834)	9
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	30
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	24
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	2, 4, 23, 28, 29
<i>Veneno v. United States</i> , 607 U.S. ----, 146 S. Ct. 52 (2025)	30
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	7, 8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 3	5
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)	30
25 U.S.C. § 71	24
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137	8, 11

Act of June 2, 1924, 43 Stat. 253	30
Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 729	8, 11
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, 3 Stat. 383	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, 16 Stat. 566	24
Act of Mar. 27, 1854, 10 Stat. 269	13
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	15, 16
Dawes Allotment Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 388.....	30
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Choctaw Nation-U.S., Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333	10
Treaty of Fort Clark, Osage Nation- U.S., Nov. 10, 1808, 7 Stat. 107	9
Treaty of Fort Harmar, Six Nations- U.S., Jan. 9, 1789, 7 Stat. 33.....	9
Treaty of Fort Harmar, U.S.-Wyandot Nation et al., Jan. 9, 1789, 7 Stat. 28	9
Treaty of Fort Laramie, Northern Cheyenne and Northern Arapaho- U.S., May 10, 1868, 15 Stat. 655.....	10
Treaty of Holston, Cherokee Nation- U.S., July 2, 1791, 7 Stat. 39.....	9
Treaty of New York, Creek Nation-U.S., Aug. 7, 1790, 7 Stat. 35.....	9

Other Authorities

10 Reg. Deb. 4763 (1834)	12
1 Indian Affairs: Law and Treaties (Charles J. Kappler ed. 1904).....	25
12 Op. Att’y Gen. 208 (1867).....	8
Bethany R. Berger, <i>Birthright Citizenship on Trial: Elk v. Wilkins and United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 37 Cardozo L. Rev. 1185 (2016).....	1, 24
Bethany R. Berger, “ <i>Power Over This Unfortunate Race</i> ”: <i>Race, Politics and Indian Law in United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1957 (2004).....	13
Bethany R. Berger, <i>Reconciling Equal Protection and Federal Indian Law</i> , 98 Calif. L. Rev. 1165 (2010)	1
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 2.08 (2024).....	30
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1866)	24
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Foreword to A Jurisprudential Symposium in Memory of Felix S. Cohen</i> , 9 Rutgers L. Rev. 345 (1956)	3

Gregory Ablavsky & Bethany Berger, “Subject to the Jurisdiction Thereof”: <i>The Indian Law Context</i> , 100 N.Y.U. L. Rev. Online 201 (2025)	1
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015)	1
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Structural Federal Indian Law After Brackeen</i> , 67 Ariz. L. Rev. 291 (2025)	1, 12
H. Comm. on Indian Affairs, Florida Indians (Feb. 21, 1823), <i>in</i> 2 American State Papers: Indian Affairs (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834)	6
H. Comm. on Public Lands, Exchange of Lands with the Indians (Jan. 9, 1817), <i>in</i> 2 American State Papers: Indian Affairs (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834)	6, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 23-474 (1834)	13
La. State Gaz., Nov. 20, 1816	9
Letter from Am. Comm’rs to Brit. Ministers (Sept. 9, 1814), <i>in</i> 3 American State Papers: Foreign Relations (Walter Lowrie & Matthew St. Clair Clarke eds., 1832)	6

Letter from the Att’y Gen. to the Sec’y of the Treasury (June 19, 1795)	7
S. Rep. No. 41-268 (1870).....	12, 14, 20
Sec’y of War John C. Calhoun, Condition of the Several Indian Tribes (Feb. 8, 1822), <i>in</i> 2 American State Papers: Indian Affairs (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834).....	6
Sidney L. Haring, <i>Crow Dog’s Case: American Indian Sovereignty, Tribal Law, and United States Law in the Nineteenth Century</i> (1994).....	24
